

No. 18-1120

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THERESA RIFFEY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

J.B. PRITZKER, Governor of Illinois, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA*

**Counsel of Record*

ERIN E. WILCOX

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Email: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH CASES HOLDING THAT WHERE THE CONSTITUTION DEMANDS AFFIRMATIVE CONSENT, SILENCE MEANS “NO”	4
A. Statutory Requirement of Affirmative Consent	5
B. Bar Association Refund of Insurance Premiums.....	6
C. Classes To Recover for Deficient <i>Hudson</i> Notices.....	9
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO REFUSE CONSENT FOR ANY REASON OR NO REASON AT ALL	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	1
<i>Anderson v. Smith</i> , 751 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	14
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 315 (1995).....	1
<i>Brown v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 613 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1200 (2011)	6–8
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> , 369 U.S. 506 (1962)	13
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	9
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10
<i>City of Cleveland v. Cleveland City Ry. Co.</i> , 13 Ohio C.D. 373 (Cir. Ct. 1902).....	14
<i>Collier v. Dickinson</i> , 477 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Cumero v. Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 575 (1989).....	1

<i>Damiano v. Matish</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1058 (W.D. Mich. 1986), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 830 F.2d 1363 (6th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Association</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	3–4, 10
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	1, 8
<i>George v. Baltimore City Public Schools</i> , 117 F.R.D. 368 (D. Md. 1987)	9
<i>Hamidi v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 2015 WL 2455600 (E.D. Cal. May 22, 2015)	12
<i>Harrington v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 222 F.R.D. 505 (D.N.M. 2004)	11–12
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	1–2, 14
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 128 F.R.D. 68 (M.D. Pa. 1989)	9
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty. and Mun. Emps. Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Dailey</i> , 209 Kan. 707 (1972)	4
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1
<i>Knight v. Kenai Peninsula Borough School Dist.</i> , 131 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1997)	10

<i>Knox v. Chiang</i> , 2013 WL 2434606 (E.D. Cal. June 5, 2013)	10
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	1, 4, 8
<i>Lopez v. Stages of Beauty, LLC</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	5
<i>Lowary v. Lexington Local Board of Educ.</i> , 903 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	5
<i>Mitchell v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 938 (C.D. Cal. 1990), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 963 F.2d 258 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Murray v. Local 2620, Dist. Council 57, Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. and Mun. Emps., AFL-CIO</i> , 192 F.R.D. 629 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	10
<i>New Mexico v. King</i> , 300 P.3d 732 (N.M. 2013).....	13
<i>People v. Marshall</i> , 41 Cal. App. 3d 129 (1974).....	13
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Probe v. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 780 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986)	12–13
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	5

<i>Romero v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 204 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2000).....	6–7
<i>Ruggles v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 320 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)	12–13
<i>Serna v. Transport Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO</i> , 2014 WL 7721824 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2014)....	10–11
<i>Srail v. Village of Lisle</i> , 249 F.R.D. 544 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Prescott</i> , 581 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1978)	14
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2721.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
Pub. L. No. 103–322, 108 Stat. 2099 (1994).....	5
Pub. L. No. 106–69, 113 Stat. 986 (1999)	5
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

MISCELLANEOUS

- Coenen, Michael,
Constitutional Privileging,
 99 Va. L. Rev. 683 (2013) 4
- Greenhut, Steven,
*Despite Janus Ruling, Some Unions Still Forcing
 Public Workers to Pay Annual Dues*, Reason
 (Nov. 16, 2018)
[https://reason.com/archives/2018/11/16/despite-
 janus-ruling-some-unions-still-f](https://reason.com/archives/2018/11/16/despite-janus-ruling-some-unions-still-f) 6
- Selmi, Michael,
*Supreme Court Term 2017–18:
 The Umpires Play Ball*,
 22 Emp. Rts. & Emp. Pol’y J. 195 (2018) 8
